(e-office file no. H-11011/4/2015-O/o JS (W&A) Government of India Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation

4th Floor, ParyavaranBhawan CGO Complex, Lodi Road New Delhi-110 003 Dated: 19th January, 2016

To

The Principal Secretary / Secretary, In-charge of Rural Water Supply

(State Govt. of Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Haryana, Jammu & Kashmir, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, MP, Odisha, Punjab, Rajasthan, UP, Uttarakhand, and Arunanchal Pradesh)

Subject: Furnishing of ATN on the vetting comments given by the O/o Pr. Director of Audit in respect of 69th Report of Public Accounts Committee (PAC) on ARWSP

Please refer to this ministry's even no. D.O. dated 05.08.2015 and subsequent reminders dated 15.09.2015 and 30.10.2015 regarding above mentioned subject by which following information were asked:

(i) Para No. 20 regarding Non- Functional Schemes: The Ministry had reported to PAC on January 2012 that there are 2291 Non-functional schemes in the entire country (State -Wise detail is enclosed). The C&AG wants to know the vital data regarding those Non- Functional Schemes. In response to our earlier communications (as mentioned above) state Governments of Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Tamilnadu, and the details while the information from the State Meghalaya have submitted Governments of Jharkhand, Karnataka, Rajasthan and Arunanchal Pradesh is still awaited. It is requested to furnish the same in the format 'A-19 in respect of PAC para 20' available on the IMIS of this Ministry latest by 22.01.2016.

(ii) Para No. 28 regarding Incomplete on-going schemes: As per IMIS, this Ministry has reported 3112 nos. of schemes in the States which were more than 3 years old as on 19.05.2015. State-wise detail is enclosed. CAG has further asked for the specific reasons for non-completion of schemes which are more than 3 years old and a detailed justification in respect of projects pending for completion for more than 5/10 years old. In response to our previous communication, State Governments of Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu, Telngana, West Bengal, Manipur, Meghalaya, and Tripura have provided the information, it is still awaited from the State Governments of Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Haryana, Jammu & Kashmir, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, MP, Odisha, Punjab, Rajasthan, UP, Uttarakhand and Arunanchal Pradesh. Hence these states are requested to furnish same details in the Format 'A-20 in respect of PAC_Para28' available on the IMIS of the Ministry.

These paras are pending for long time, State Govt. is not complying by replying the above. This has been viewed seriously by the Ministry. As such, please accord priority and complete the action latest by 25.01.2016 without fail.

Yours Sincerely,

Rejest Kumar Dia dar (ander)

Encl: As above.

77110/2015/Water-II



ति ते भिरत्त गेणपति गितं स्वच्छाता संख्यालय Gotschment of hots भिरत्या, 2007 - दु संदेश्लिकार San tattor भिरत्या, 2007 - दिल्ला का San tattor स्वित्या के स्वित्या का San tattor स्वित्या के स्वित्या का San tattor स्वित्या के स्वित्या का San tattor

264/269

D.O.No. H-11011/2/2011/Water (e-office file no. H-11011/4/2015-O/o JS (W&A)

Dated 30th October, 2015

Dear Sin/Madam,

सत्यवत साह, अञ्चल

लगत्व सचिव

Son abrata Sahn, 1913

Please refer to this ministry's even No. D.O. dated 05.08.2015 and subsequent reminder dated 15.09.2015 regarding 'Furnishing of further Action Taken Note on the vetting comments given by the O/o Pr. Director of Audit in respect of observations contained in 69th Report of Public Accounts Committee (PAC) on ARWSP by which following information were asked:

(i) <u>Para No. 20 regarding Non- Functional Schemes</u>: The Ministry has reported to PAC in January 2012 that there are 2291 Non- functional schemes in the entire country. State –Wise detail is enclosed. The C&AG wants to know the vital data regarding those Non- Functional Schemes. It is requested to furnish the same in the format available on the IMIS of this Ministry Para PAC-Para 20. (Information is still awaited from the State Cent of OL with the same in the formation is still awaited from the State Cent of OL with the same in the formation.)

(Information is still awaited from the State Govt. of Chattisgarh, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Rajasthan, Arunanchal Pradesh)

Para No. 28 regarding Incomplete on-going schemes: As per IMIS, this Ministry has reported (ii)3112 nos. of schemes in the States which were more than 3 years old as on 19.05.2015. State-wise detail is enclosed. CAG has further asked for the specific reasons for noncompletion of schemes for more than 3 years old and a detailed justification in respect of projects pending for completion for more than 5/10 years old. The same may be furnished in Format PAC-Para28 available on the IMIS of Ministry. (Information is still awaited from the State Govts, of Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Haryana, Jammu & the Kashmir, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, MP, Odisha, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Arunanchal Pradesh)

However, information has been received by very few states. As such, it is hereby requested to please submit the requisite information through reporting formats of IMIS. Please accord priority and the action may be completed by 10.1.1 2015.

With regards,

(SATYABRATA SAHU)

The Principal Secretary / Secretary In - charge of Rural Water Supply (State Govt. of Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Haryana, Jammu & Kashmir, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, MP, Odisha, Punjab, Rajasthan, UP, Uttarakahnd, Arunanchal Pradesh) आमीण क्षेत्रा मे

पेयजल रथायित्व एवं सम्पूर्ण रवच्छता

Sustainable Drinking Water and Sanitation for all in Rural Areas

| Observations/Recommendations of PAC | Reply of Ministry | Vetting comments of Audit |
|---|---|------------------------------------|
| drinking water sources an offence and to | issue. | Forests |
| bring in punitive legislation for the same. | | |
| Para No.19 of 69th Public Accounts Comm | | |
| The Committee note that as a follow-up of | At present, majority of Rural Drinking Water Supply is based | |
| their recommendation, the Ministry has | on ground water. Ground water is depleting because of over | ARWSP funds were to be kept |
| addressed letters to the States that slip- | extraction of water for other purposes such as irrigation and | aside for sustainability projects |
| back should be absolutely minimized by | industrial/ commercial uses. This is one of the major causes for | including ground water recharge |
| preventive mechanisms. A number of steps | slip-back. Irregular / deficient rainfall is also one of the main | and rain water harvesting, |
| have also been taken by the Ministry | reasons for depletion of ground water level and drying of | different technological options |
| including amendment of NRDWP | surface water sources which ultimately cause slip-back of the | could be explored depending on |
| guidelines during 2011 in order to ensure | sources / rural water supply schemes. Moreover, unchecked | the local requirement. It is not |
| that slip-backs are less frequent. The | disposal of industrial / municipal effluents and extensive use of | clear whether implementation of |
| Committee, however, find that the reply of | pesticides are the prime reasons for contamination of water | model bill for controlling |
| the Ministry is silent about the impact of | bodies which also causes sip-back of rural water supply. For the | development of ground water in |
| these instructions on the frequency of | above said reason, slip-back cannot be eliminated. It can be | water stressed areas/conducting |
| slipbacks. The Committee would, | certainly minimized / reduced by taking the corrective and | periodical assessments of |
| therefore, like the Ministry to assure that | preventive measures (such as sustainability of sources, | ground water potential on |
| the instructions issued by them are | construction of sustainability structures) for which States have | scientific basis/ to make ground |
| scrupulously adhered to and that there are | been advised in various meetings / through letter. The result may | water recharge compulsory in |
| not any further slip-backs. The Committee | be visible in subsequent years | all ground water based supply |
| would also like to be apprised of the | | schemes were being |
| outcome of all the steps that have been | | implemented or not. |
| taken in this regard. | | |
| Para No.20 of 69th Public Accounts Comm | ittee Report 2012-13 | |
| It is a matter of serious concern that as | Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of this | Vital data consisting of (i) year |
| many as 2291 schemes of rural water | Ministry is a platform in which States are supposed to enter the | of setting up of the schemes, (ii) |
| supply were non-functional as on | details and this is the basis of capturing the information in | targets set for completion of the |
| 19.01.2012. Further, from the figures of | respect data of rural water supply schemes. As this IMIS is | schemes, (iii) funds provided by |
| non-functional schemes in the States, the | found very useful, scope and formats of this is continuously | the Government, since when |
| Committee are inclined to conclude that | being expanded. Initially, only 8 States had entered the data | such schemes were non- |
| either the schemes were ill-conceived or | regarding Non-functional schemes on IMIS and as such there | functional and (iv) action taken |
| there was lack of sustained and vigorous | were only 2291 schemes were reported as non-functional as on | by the State |
| monitoring by the Ministry. Worse, the | 19.01.2012. Now, all States have started the entries in tis | Government/Ministry either to |
| Ministry released financial assistance | respect. Status of Non-functional Scheme as on 19.05.2015 is | make them functional or abolish |
| without ensuring whether the schemes | enclosed as Annexure-E. As per this, there are total 61,15,967 | them as sought by the |

()

213/269

| σ |) |
|----------|---|
| α |) |
| σ | > |
| C |) |
| C |) |
| - | |
| N | , |
| C |) |
| _ | |
| 5 | 1 |
| - | |
| X | |
| 0 |) |
| ~ | |
| | |

2

| Observations/Recommendations of PAC | Reply of Ministry | Vetting comments of Audit |
|---|--|------------------------------|
| were functional or not. The Committee | nos. of schemes and out of this, only 1,55,143 nos. of schemes | Committee was not furnished. |
| also note with regret that the Ministry has | are non-functional as on 19.05.2015. This comes out as 2.54%. | committee was not furnished. |
| failed to apprise them of the vital data such | Although this figure is not considered as too high in this sector, | |
| as year of setting up of the schemes, targets | States had been asked to take all corrective and preventive | |
| set for completion of the schemes, funds | actions to avoid the schemes to become non-functional. But it is | |
| provided by the Government, since when | also a fact that Rural Water Supply schemes may become non- | |
| such schemes are non-functional, action | functional for various reasons as they are subject to various | |
| taken by the State Government/Ministry | reasons as they are subject various types of break- | |
| either to make them functional or abolish | down(including mechanical / electrical), drying of sources, | |
| them, etc. The Committee would like to be | water level getting depleted, water being getting polluted etc. | |
| apprised of these details at the earliest. | Hence there will be always some schemes as non-functional. | |
| Considering the | The situation will be dynamic and the States are to update the | |
| importance of the schemes, the Committee | status periodically by updating the data in IMIS. Efforts must be | |
| desire that the Ministry look into this vital | taken to minimize the same and for which States have been | |
| area and take necessary corrective steps for | advised in various meetings / through letters. The result may be | |
| ensuring that all schemes for drinking | visible in subsequent years. | |
| water programme in every State are | , | |
| completed in time and any deviations be | | |
| viewed seriously. The monitoring | | |
| mechanism also be tightened so as to keep | | |
| effective watch over the implementation of | | |
| all the schemes. The Ministry may also | | |
| consider withholding of financial | | |
| assistance to the defaulter States pending | | |
| completion of such schemes. | | |
| Para No.23 of 69th Public Accounts Comm | ittee Report 2012-13 | |
| In response to the Committee's | | No further comments. |
| recommendation to increase the frequency | drinking water is a priority area under National Rural Drinking | no futurer comments. |
| of monitoring the quality of water, the | Water Programme (NRDWP). As reported by the States on | |
| Ministry has stated that with more sub- | IMIS of the Ministry of Drinking Water & Sanitation as on | |
| district water testing laboratories getting | 05.05.2015, there are 25 State level laboratories; 729 District | |
| established, the action on the Committee's | level laboratories; 214 Block level laboratories; 1081 Sub | |
| recommendation could be considered | divisional level laboratories and 83 Mobile laboratories | |
| during All Five Year Plan. For this, the | available for testing drinking water sources in the rural areas of | |
| Cabinet has approved the increase in the | the country. Further, under Water Quality Monitoring & | |
| | | |

| | Ainistr | y . | | | | | Vetting comments of Audit |
|---|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| Surveilland | ce (V | VQMS) | , as | on C | 5.05.2015 | 5. following | |
| achieveme | i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i | | | | | | 2 |
| a) 29.25 la | kh rura | l people | e have be | een rain | ed: | | |
| b) 4.88 lak | h chem | nical fie | ld test k | its and | 118 lakh b | acteriologica | 1 |
| test kits h | ave be | en pro | cured an | nd 39.8 | 5 lakh d | rinking water | |
| sources hav | ve been | tested | using FT | Ks: and | 1 | inding nato | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | , | , | | | | |
| | o subm | it that | control o | of water | nollution | is not under | |
| the domain | of thi | s Minis | try as it | comes | under Cei | ntral & States | |
| | Control | Board | s The N | Ainistry | is only | a user of the | |
| | urces | and it r | nonitors | quality | of drink | a user of the | |
| | ater te | sting la | horatori | quanty oc The | Ministry | will continue | |
| | drink: | ing wat | er qualit | v moni | toring on | | |
| water quali | water quality affected habitations during XII Fire Ver D | | | | | | |
| 1 | thereafter also since water englishing All Five Year Plan and | | | | | | |
| | During the year 2015 16 the Minister of During the year | | | | | | |
| Sanitation | Sanitation has been allocated a fund of # 2 611 Const (| | | | | | |
| 9.250Crore | 9250Crore in 2014-15) which would be inclosured with | | | | | | |
| funds from other sources such as Swachh Phorat Kash | | | | | | | |
| collected ar | nd prov | ided to | this Min | istry | acini Di | alat KUSH IS | |
| nittee Report | t 2012- | 13 | | iisti y. | | | |
| Completion | ofvar | ious on | oning se | hemes | is always | dynamic As | The Ministry may furnish to |
| on 19.05.20 |)15 deta | ails of o | noning | chemes | are as un | der: | PAC the specific reasons (<i>i.e.</i> |
| Ongoing | Total | <1 | >=1 to | >=3 | | | exactly what caused hindrances |
| Schemes | | year | <3 | to <5 | <10 | years | |
| | | old | years | years | years | old | |
| | 10000 | | old | old . | old | | finalization of contracts etc. |
| | 19229 | 9084 | 7687 | 1849 | 565 | 44 | for delay of 3112 schemes for |
| | | | | | | 1.14 | more than 3 years and a detailed |
| | 23832 | 17869 | 5309 | 637 | 9 | 8 | justification in respect of the |
| Total | 43061 | | | | 574 | | projects pending for completion |
| State-wise of | letail is | enclose | | | | | for more than 5 / 10 years. |
| | | | | | | | |
| At present | only 3 | 112 sc | hemes | are mor | a than ? | The second state of the | |
| | t achieveme a) 29.25 la b) 4.88 lak r, test kits h f sources hav r c) 8.79 lak r This is also the domain Pollution (water reso r drinking w to focus or twater quality thereafter a During the Sanitation I 9,250Crore funds from collected ar mittee Report Completion on 19.05.20 Ongoing Schemes Piped Water Supply Others Total State-wise of State-wise of State-St | t achievements hav a) 29.25 lakh rura b) 4.88 lakh chem test kits have beer r c) 8.79 lakh sanit This is also subm the domain of thi Pollution Control water resources a drinking water test to focus on drink twater quality affect thereafter also sir During the year Sanitation has bee 9,250Crore in 20 funds from other collected and prov mittee Report 2012- Completion of var on 19.05.2015 deta Ongoing Total Schemes Piped 19229 Water Supply Others 23832. Total 43061 State-wise detail is | t achievements have been a) 29.25 lakh rural people b) 4.88 lakh chemical fie test kits have been pro f sources have been tested c) 8.79 lakh sanitary surver This is also submit that the domain of this Minis Pollution Control Boards water resources and it r drinking water testing la to focus on drinking water water quality affected halt thereafter also since wat buring the year 2015-16 Sanitation has been alloca 9,250Crore in 2014-15) funds from other source collected and provided to mittee Report 2012-13 Completion of various on on 19.05.2015 details of o Ongoing Total <1 Schemes year old Piped 19229 9084 Water Supply Others 23832 17869 Total 43061 26953 State-wise detail is enclose | tachievements have been made:-a) 29.25 lakh rural people have beb) 4.88 lakh chemical field test kittest kits have been procured andfsources have been tested using FTc) 8.79 lakh sanitary surveys havrc) 8.79 lakh sanitary surveys havrrc) 8.79 lakh sanitary surveys havrrr <t< td=""><td>achievements have been made:- a) 29.25 lakh rural people have been rain b) 4.88 lakh chemical field test kits and 1 test kits have been procured and 39.8 f sources have been tested using FTKs; and r c) 8.79 lakh sanitary surveys have been of r This is also submit that control of water the domain of this Ministry as it comes Pollution Control Boards. The Ministry water resources and it monitors quality r to focus on drinking water quality monit water quality affected habitations during thereafter also since water quality is a During the year 2015-16, the Ministry Sanitation has been allocated a fund of ₹ 9,250Crore in 2014-15) which would funds from other sources, such as Sw collected and provided to this Ministry. mittee Report 2012-13 Completion of various ongoing schemes on 19.05.2015 details of ongoing schemes old old Piped 19229 9084 Piped 19229 9084 0thers 23832 17869 State-wise detail is enclosed as Annexure-</td><td>achievements have been made:- a) 29.25 lakh rural people have been rained; b) 4.88 lakh chemical field test kits and 118 lakh b test kits have been procured and 39.85 lakh d sources have been tested using FTKs; and c) 8.79 lakh sanitary surveys have been done. r This is also submit that control of water pollution the domain of this Ministry as it comes under Cell pollution Control Boards. The Ministry is only water resources and it monitors quality of drinh drinking water testing laboratories. The Ministry to focus on drinking water quality monitoring and water quality affected habitations during XII Five T to focus on drinking water quality is a dynamic During the year 2015-16, the Ministry of Drink Sanitation has been allocated a fund of ₹ 2,611 Cr 9,250Crore in 2014-15) which would be inade funds from other sources, such as Swachh Bh collected and provided to this Ministry. mittee Report 2012-13 Completion of various ongoing schemes is always on 19.05.2015 details of ongoing schemes are as un Ougoing Total Vear c3 old old old old <t< td=""><td>achievements have been made:- a) 29.25 lakh rural people have been rained; b) 4.88 lakh chemical field test kits and 118 lakh bacteriologica test kits have been procured and 39.85 lakh drinking water sources have been tested using FTKs; and c) 8.79 lakh sanitary surveys have been done. This is also submit that control of water pollution is not under the domain of this Ministry as it comes under Central & States Pollution Control Boards. The Ministry is only a user of the water resources and it monitors quality of drinking water in drinking water testing laboratories. The Ministry will continue to focus on drinking water quality monitoring and coverage of water quality affected habitations during XII Five Year Plan and thereafter also since water quality is a dynamic phenomenon. During the year 2015-16, the Ministry of Drinking Water & Sanitation has been allocated a fund of ₹ 2,611 Crore (against ₹ 9,250Crore in 2014-15) which would be inadequate unless funds from other sources, such as Swachh Bharat Kosh is collected and provided to this Ministry. mittee Report 2012-13 Completion of various ongoing schemes is always dynamic. As on 19.05.2015 details of ongoing schemes are as under: Ongoing Total <1 >=1 to >=3 >=5 to >=10 years years years oldold old oldPiped 19229 9084 7687 1849 565 44WaterSupply 0Others 23832 17869 5309 637 9 8Total 43061 26953 12996 2436 574 52State-wise detail is enclosed as Annexure-F.</td></t<></td></t<> | achievements have been made:- a) 29.25 lakh rural people have been rain b) 4.88 lakh chemical field test kits and 1 test kits have been procured and 39.8 f sources have been tested using FTKs; and r c) 8.79 lakh sanitary surveys have been of r This is also submit that control of water the domain of this Ministry as it comes Pollution Control Boards. The Ministry water resources and it monitors quality r to focus on drinking water quality monit water quality affected habitations during thereafter also since water quality is a During the year 2015-16, the Ministry Sanitation has been allocated a fund of ₹ 9,250Crore in 2014-15) which would funds from other sources, such as Sw collected and provided to this Ministry. mittee Report 2012-13 Completion of various ongoing schemes on 19.05.2015 details of ongoing schemes old old Piped 19229 9084 Piped 19229 9084 0thers 23832 17869 State-wise detail is enclosed as Annexure- | achievements have been made:- a) 29.25 lakh rural people have been rained; b) 4.88 lakh chemical field test kits and 118 lakh b test kits have been procured and 39.85 lakh d sources have been tested using FTKs; and c) 8.79 lakh sanitary surveys have been done. r This is also submit that control of water pollution the domain of this Ministry as it comes under Cell pollution Control Boards. The Ministry is only water resources and it monitors quality of drinh drinking water testing laboratories. The Ministry to focus on drinking water quality monitoring and water quality affected habitations during XII Five T to focus on drinking water quality is a dynamic During the year 2015-16, the Ministry of Drink Sanitation has been allocated a fund of ₹ 2,611 Cr 9,250Crore in 2014-15) which would be inade funds from other sources, such as Swachh Bh collected and provided to this Ministry. mittee Report 2012-13 Completion of various ongoing schemes is always on 19.05.2015 details of ongoing schemes are as un Ougoing Total Vear c3 old old old old <t< td=""><td>achievements have been made:- a) 29.25 lakh rural people have been rained; b) 4.88 lakh chemical field test kits and 118 lakh bacteriologica test kits have been procured and 39.85 lakh drinking water sources have been tested using FTKs; and c) 8.79 lakh sanitary surveys have been done. This is also submit that control of water pollution is not under the domain of this Ministry as it comes under Central & States Pollution Control Boards. The Ministry is only a user of the water resources and it monitors quality of drinking water in drinking water testing laboratories. The Ministry will continue to focus on drinking water quality monitoring and coverage of water quality affected habitations during XII Five Year Plan and thereafter also since water quality is a dynamic phenomenon. During the year 2015-16, the Ministry of Drinking Water & Sanitation has been allocated a fund of ₹ 2,611 Crore (against ₹ 9,250Crore in 2014-15) which would be inadequate unless funds from other sources, such as Swachh Bharat Kosh is collected and provided to this Ministry. mittee Report 2012-13 Completion of various ongoing schemes is always dynamic. As on 19.05.2015 details of ongoing schemes are as under: Ongoing Total <1 >=1 to >=3 >=5 to >=10 years years years oldold old oldPiped 19229 9084 7687 1849 565 44WaterSupply 0Others 23832 17869 5309 637 9 8Total 43061 26953 12996 2436 574 52State-wise detail is enclosed as Annexure-F.</td></t<> | achievements have been made:- a) 29.25 lakh rural people have been rained; b) 4.88 lakh chemical field test kits and 118 lakh bacteriologica test kits have been procured and 39.85 lakh drinking water sources have been tested using FTKs; and c) 8.79 lakh sanitary surveys have been done. This is also submit that control of water pollution is not under the domain of this Ministry as it comes under Central & States Pollution Control Boards. The Ministry is only a user of the water resources and it monitors quality of drinking water in drinking water testing laboratories. The Ministry will continue to focus on drinking water quality monitoring and coverage of water quality affected habitations during XII Five Year Plan and thereafter also since water quality is a dynamic phenomenon. During the year 2015-16, the Ministry of Drinking Water & Sanitation has been allocated a fund of ₹ 2,611 Crore (against ₹ 9,250Crore in 2014-15) which would be inadequate unless funds from other sources, such as Swachh Bharat Kosh is collected and provided to this Ministry. mittee Report 2012-13 Completion of various ongoing schemes is always dynamic. As on 19.05.2015 details of ongoing schemes are as under: Ongoing Total <1 >=1 to >=3 >=5 to >=10 years years years oldold old oldPiped 19229 9084 7687 1849 565 44WaterSupply 0Others 23832 17869 5309 637 9 8Total 43061 26953 12996 2436 574 52State-wise detail is enclosed as Annexure-F. |

3

215/269

| 5 |
|----------|
| 8 |
| 5 |
| 0 |
| 0 |
| 12 |
| 0 |
| -mh |
| (J) |
| R |
| ∞ |
| - |

(i)

| Observations/Recommendations of PAC | Reply of Ministry | Vetting comments of Audit |
|--|--|---------------------------|
| to be completed by March 2012. Reiterating that the Ministry keep a constant watch over the progress of remaining 9885 schemes which are slated | certainly have been completed. There are mainly three types of water supply schemes such as spot schemes (like hand-pump, deep tube well), single village piped water supply scheme and | |
| for completion by/after March 2013, the Committee urge the Ministry to streamline and improve the implementation of ARWSP so that the schemes are completed on time and submit Status Report to the Committee within three months. The Committee also recommend that the | multi village piper water supply schemes varies from 3 to 5 years. Sometimes it get delayed because of various reasons such as acquisition of land, delay in finalization of contract, problem related to water sources lack of availability of fund at | |
| independent professional agency engaged to carry out a nationwide verification of data of schemes completes its verification | agency has been engaged to carry out worification of the | |
| within stipulated time frame and the Committee apprised the earliest. | | |
| Chapter IV of 69th Public Accounts Comm | ittee Report 2012-13 | |
| As per information furnished by the Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) 4191 Remedial/Corrective | Ac par records the Million CD is in | No further comments. |
| Action Taken Notes were pending as of 25th June, 2010. The audit also supplied a figure in this regard which stated that a | (a) The CAG Report No. III of 2002 Vide C&AG letter dated 14/ 15 th December 2009, this Ministry is to send ATN. | |
| total of 3462 Paragraphs were pending with all the Ministries as of 31st May, 2010. Having observed the discrepancies of figures pertaining to pendency of cases, | (b) The Performance Audit Report PA 12 of 2008 Vide C&AG letter dated 25/30 th April, 2012, this Ministry is to send ATN> | |
| between the Ministry and Audit, the Committee would therefore, like the two to | For submitting ATN for the above said C&AG reports, lot of information from State Governments were required. The State | |
| Committee of correct figures as on date. | Governments were repeatedly requested and expedited to provide various relevant information to compile the same at Ministry level to furnish Final ATN. The States were also informed about the seriousness of the matter. There was delay on part of the States due to various reasons (such as long time | |

2